12/04/18 PC AGENDA SHEET

ACCESSORY APARTMENT JENSEN ST/LONE MOUNTAIN RD
(TITLE 30)
PUBLIC HEARING , 4

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
UC-18-0797-MCCORMICK, THOMAS H. JR & MALLINGER, JENN:

USE PERMIT to increase the size of an existing accessory ap
existing single family residence on 1.0 acre in an R-E (Rural Est

Generally located on the southwest corner of J ensen Street ¢
Mountain. LB/jt/ml (For possible action)

RELATED INFORMATION: \

APN:
138-06-103-004

LONE MOUNTAIN U@EIG ORHO0D PRESERVATION (UP TO 2 DU/AC)

Site Acreage: ,
e ProjectLype: Ackessdyy apay

The sité\plan depicts afi existing 7,377 square foot single family residence located on the west side of
the parcel and an existing 1,628 square foot accessory apartment located on the east side of the
parcel. The\efzjggry apartment was previously approved at the current size as a temporary living
quarters subjéct to a 5 year review, which is now expired. This application consists of a request to
enclose an existing patio cover located on the west side of the accessory apartment, expanding the
area of the building to 1,950 square feet. Access to the site is provided by a gated driveway from
Jensen Street.



P

Landscaping
Existing mature landscaping is located throughout the site, and the north, west, and south sides are

enclosed by a block wall. The east side of the parcel includes a decorative wrought iron fence. No
changes to the landscaping or buffer walls are required or proposed with this application.

Elevations g

Both the accessory apartment and the single family residence x:ryr/ constrifcted with
Southwest/Mediterranean architecture, consisting of painted stucco walls, stone fagade acbents, and
pitched barrel tile roofs. Since access to the site is from Jensen Stred , the exi

apartment appears as the principal house on the property, and the maifi e 1
accessory apartment and is less visible from the public realm.

P
S

Floor Plans i /
The enclosed patio will provide an additional kitchen area for th{fl%ry artment, Wil the
addition, the accessory apartment will be 1,950 square feel, An exidt ng 614 square foot garage is
located adjacent to the accessory apartment.

\

F

Applicant’s Justification . /

According to the applicant, the existing pati6 is not useable due to Yhe westexn exposure that makes
the space very hot and bright most of the yeur. Byenclosing'the patid, cover the space will become
an additional indoor area to accommodate the applicant’s large Taqily\The exterior of the addition

will match the existing architecture, D /\/

Prior Land Use Requests /‘»\\\ \
} Application | Request ) ’ | Action Date
Number \

WS-0127-05 Ii%easedﬁ)yfy ﬁ;@ 8 fee” Approved | March 2005
FoN e & by PC

- UC-0778-04 1,63% square foot temporary livi quuarters, subject | Approved | June 2004

, _—1 10 a 5'year revi€w - expired by PC ;
/f’
Sm)'{undin Land Use \
L/f /&\ Planney L%)&{;d Use < ategory | Zoning District Existing Land Use
North,\.f;\outh, ural Niighb\s;\r))&)d R-E Undeveloped & single family
\S. East ieservation (up to 2 du/ac) residences
West N\ | Pyiblic Fhcilities P-F Lone Mountain regional park

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title 30.

Analysis
Current Planning

A use permit is a discretionary land use application that is considered on a case by case basis in
consideration of Title 30 and the Comprehensive Master Plan. One of several criteria the applicant
must establish is that the use is appropriate at the proposed location and demonstrate the use shall not
result in a substantial or undue adverse effect on adjacent properties.



Land Use Goal 7 in the Comprehensive Master Plan encourages housing alternatives to meet a range
of lifestyle choices, ages, and affordability. By enclosing the patio cover, the increased area for the
accessory apartment will be better suited to meet a variety of lifestyle needs. In addition ¢ patio
enclosure is located on the west side of the accessory apartment and is not visible from af y alljacent
properties or the public realm. As a result, there will be no apparent changes to’the pr erty.
Therefore, staff can support this request.

Staff Recommendation
Approval.

Ifthis request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds tha;
the standards and purpose enumerated in the Comprehensi}c,
Nevada Revised Statutes.

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Current Planning _ \ (
® Applicant is advised that a subsm?/(h;nki{fcums nces orsegulations may warrant

denial or added conditions to an ext nsion of tim®ythe extension of time may be denied if the

project has not commenced or there has b no substaptial Work tow:
the time specified; and that this appligation \nbst commenee withiy

2 years of approval date
or it will expire.

Public Works - Develop

e No comment, / |

appointment with the SNHD Environmental Health
obtain written approval for a Tenant Improvement, so that
impact of the proposed use on the existing Individual Sewage

APPLICANT: TOM MCCORMICK
CONTACT: TOM MCCORMICK, 4785 N. JENSEN STREET, LAS VEGAS, NV 89129



LAND USE APPLICATION

CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SEE SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS FORM FOR MORE INFORMATION

DATE FILED: _/ 0/ / /y ¢ APP.NUMBERY (-/ & - 79
T TEXT AMENDMENT (TA) PLANNER ASSIGNED: 2 TABICAC: Lone Mownsain
O ZONE CHANGE ACCEPTED BY: TABICAC MTG DATE: £///3 TIME:4 3
' CONFORMING (2C) FEE: / £2S.00 PC MEETING DATE: _/2 /& /&
© NONCONFORMING (NZC) & | CHECK #: BCC MEETING DATE:
USE PERMIT (G, £ | commssioner: _Z /3 ZONE 1 AE I RNP: /£ 7
e OVERLAY(8)? ___A"/% PLANNED LAND USE: 4 ///
) 7 PUBLIC HEARING?(9)/ N NOTIFICATION RADIUS;S2() SIGN? Y¢N
= miﬁni ggsﬁggg)mmsm TRAILS? Y1/ PFNA? Y/  LETTER DUE DATE:
S DR APPROVAL/DENIAL BY: COMMENCE/COMPLETE:
O PUBLIC HEARING NAME: Thomas McCormick & Jennifer Mallinger Separate Property Trust
O ADMINISTRATIVE & = ADQR,E_S& A0 N, Jensen St
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR) gz oy Las Vegas sTATE: NV 71p; 89129
6 STREETRANES g 3 | TELEPHONE: NA _ CELL: 702-203-8561
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) E-MAIL: TOm@TouchstoneLiving.com
= WAIVER OF CONDITIONS WC) NAME: Thomas McCormick & Jennifer Mallinger Separate Property Tust
:.i ADDRESS: 4785 N. Jensen St.
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) ;le ciTy: Las Vegas staTe: NV 7. 89129
O ANNEXATION | reLerHone: NA CELL: 702-203-8561
REQUEST (anx) < | e-maiL: tom@TouchstoneLiving com REF CONTACT ID #:
T EXTENSION OF TIME (£T) :
. | name: Tom McCormick
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION # § ADDRESS: 4785 N. Jensen St.
O APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) g crry; Las Vegas sTATE: NV z1p. 89129
¢ | TELEPHONE: NA CELL: 702-203-8561
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION # § E-MAIL: Tom@TauchstoneLiving‘com REF CONTACTID #:

ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 138-06-103-004
PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: 4785 N. Jensen St., L\V/ SWC Lone Mountain & Jensen
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Waiver of square footage limitation on Accessory Apartment

{l, We) the undersigned swear and say that (I am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application, or (am. are) otherwise quaiffied to
initiate this application under Clark County Code: that the information on the attached legal description, all plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers
contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief. and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete and accurate
before a hearing can be conducted (i, Wej also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee. to enter the premises and to install any required

signs on said property & purpose of advising tj;;gﬂ;biit: of the proposed application.
- 2 &

A/ - Ww/ W/Mﬁw .....

Fmperty Owner (Print)

STATE OF L HDA
COUNTY OF C AL PR /1 / o AUDREY J CARRIZZO
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME, ON /’ & / 525’ vd {DATE} NOTARY PUBLIC
: 4 : ATE OF
oy S TES Tl (o e T oA

MY APPT. EXPIRES APRIL 21, 2022

@
NOTARY i ,; gg ’ J 4_;2 .
PUBLIC: , V&.,éf, ” S ‘ »
*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority (or equivalent), pefver of atiomey, or signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or property owner
is & corporation, partnership, frust, or provides signature in a representative capacity. .




To:

From:

RE:

Phil Blount
Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department

Tom & Jennifer McCormick
4785 N. Jensen Street, Las Vegas, NV 89129
APN: 138-06-103-004

Special Use Permit Application-Justification Letter

This application is a request for a variance to allow us to exceed the maximum allowed square footage
for an Accessory Apartment. Up to 1500 square feet is allowed; we are asking to be allowed to increase
that to 1950 square feet. The justifications for this request are as follows:

L

The Accessory Apartment is an existing structure that was permitted as temporary living
quarters by the property’s original owners. As constructed, it has 1718 square feet of living
space plus a large covered patio integral to the structure and roof system of the home. We
respectfully request permission to convert the covered patio into living space. There will be no
change to the existing structure’s footprint.

We are requesting this change to address our family’s current and future needs. We have a
large family-two parents and seven kids (aged 12-21), plus we both come from large families
(eight siblings plus 18 nieces & nephews). Our kids have started moving out and on to college,
and we plan to use this structure as a guest house for them and their friends/future families.
The additional space creates a larger living area {no increase to bed or bath count) for everyone
to gather.

As a practical matter, the covered patio has never been useable, It has full western exposure,
which makes it very hot and bright for most of the year. Enclosing the space will us to provide
shade and air conditioning. Again, the existing footprint of the home is unchanged.

Thank you for your consideration of this request.



12/04/18 PC AGENDA SHEET

ACCESSORY STRUCTURES TORREY PINES DWWL ST

(TITLE 30)
/

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
UC-18-0809-INES G. ESQUIVEL TRUST. ET AL.:

. #
USE_PERMITS for the following: 1) allow accessory SWM’QVE;\ A
compatible with the principal structure; 2) allow proposed acc ory siructures to‘exceed dne
half the footprint of the principal structure; and 3) allow th éu_mlﬁa 1ve area of all\accessory
structures to exceed the footprint of the principal structure ifjc;)nj uAction AVith an existing singlé
family residence on 0.79 acres in an R-E (Rural Estates R¢sidentid]) (R P-1) 7

Generally located on the east side of Torrey Pines Drive, 30 feet souwh of Racel Street within
Lone Mountain. MK/jor/ml (For possible acty»;‘\

P W

RELATED INFORMATION: \\/ /
APN: v
125-11-801-005 / ,x>

USE PERMITS:
storage building) to not be architecturally

L. Allow accessafy stpdctutes (bjrn an v
ible 41 X princjpal dyelling pdr Tabjle 30.44-1. _
. a. Allow a 1,440 square foor~accedsory structure (barn) to exceed one half the

footprigt of the principal structy¥é (1,385 square feet) in conjunction with an
xisting ingle fargily Tesidencg/per Table 30.44-1 (a 4% increase).
Allow _a 2,000 squgre foot accessory structure (storage building) to exceed one
half thé\foolprint of the principal structure (1,385 square feet) in conjunction with
n existirg single famply residence per Table 30.44-1 (a 44% increase).
% \llow th&, cumuldtive wreg of all accessory structures (3,440 square feet) to exceed the
\ f&a\tprint-o’the prijcipal‘structure (2,770 square feet) per Table 30.44-1 (a 24% increase).

General Summary
* Site Address: 8140 N. Torrey Pines Drive

Site Acreage: 0.79
® Project Type: Accessory structures
Number of Stories: 1



* Building Heights (feet): 13 (existing barn)/22 (storage building)
* Square Feet: 1,440 (barn)/2,000 (storage building)

Site Plan
The site plan depicts an existing 2,770 square foot single family residence thai“fronts Porrey
Pines Drive. The west property line consists of existing landscaping and a eircular dfi
adjacent to the front of the home. There is an additional driveway on
subject property which allows room for RV parking and access to thg“attached garage. An
existing 1,440 square foot barn is located on the northeast corner of the grd ‘
10 feet from the north and east property lines. The applicant is ; s
storage building south of the barn with a 16.5 foot separation il between the strut{ures. The
proposed accessory structure will be set back 5 feet from the eXistingprivate drainage asemen
(east property line) and 15 feet from the south property ling:” Both.: ccessory structures w hz;xé
a separation of 100 feet from the rear of the principal stru =

Landscaping
Existing landscaping exists on the subject property and changks to the andscaping is not a part
of this request.

Elevations _
The existing barn is 13 feet in height and i cons} ,
with a horizontal pattern on all sides of the barn. The sdof of the birn is constructed of standing
seam metal panels. The b alls~are a metallic « pper,‘,eﬂ;}lor, and there are 6 foot by 8 foot
sliding doors on the east afid west sides of the bamn, Ahe R rth and south sides of the bamn
continue the metallic co%éiyxjed simylated Wwood w(ith 5 foot by 8 foot doors.

n,

The proposed storige buifdi g As a ptefabricated metal building. The overall design of the
accessory structure wonsists &'metal panels™with \s Aertical pattern painted in a light stone color
with white trim. The\elevation plaps depict thg/accessory structure to have an overall height of

22 feet. Themesnth and\west sides of the.structure will have both a roll-up door and a standard

The exi ing 1,444 square foot'barfi includes 4 stalls, tack room, and a wash room. The proposed
ﬁctur is a 2,000 square foot building shell.

Signagk is not a part of this request.

Applicants Justification
Per the applieant, accessory structures with the existing and proposed architectural features are

common to the surrounding neighborhood. The applicant also states that accessory structures
with this amount of square footage is not uncommon within the surrounding rural
neighborhoods. Commercial use is not proposed for the subject property. The applicant will
paint the steel accessory structure to match the existing principal structure. The existing barn



was built in 2005 with complete building permits; however, a use permit was not processed and
is now included with this request.

Prior Land Use Requests ,,-/ \
| Application Request Action,”| Dgte
| Number / /)
ZC-0296-01 | Reclassified areas in Lone Mountain to R-E (RNP-I), Ay@foved %{tember
R-A (RNP-I), and R-A (RNP-II) Zoning | By BCC |20

1
Surrounding Land Use /\\ I /\ \\

3 Planned Land Use Category Zoning District/’;Exisﬁhg Land U§¢

North & | Rural Neighborhood Preservation | R-E (RNP-D) Sipgle family residence )

South ' /? .\

East City of Las Vegas RE ¢ Sipgle family residence

West | Public Facilities P-F “\ Xntho X Saville Middle
Schopsl

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the
30.

Analysis

Current Planning
A use permit is a discretio
consideration of Title
applicant must establi¢h is b
the use shall not reghlt in a §

18 condidered on a case by case basis in

Comjprehensive Master Plan. One of several criteria the

E use fs appropriate & the proposed location and demonstrate
s¢ effect on adjacent properties.

Staff finds that simila _ i re€ommon within the surrounding neighborhood.

isting—ba : 80)¥ structure is set back 260 feet from Torrey Pines

cture and mature landscaping block the view from the public

and east also have mature landscaping that partially block

. The existing barn and the proposed accessory structure

1’ separations which fulfills the Urban Specific Policy 39 of the

mprehensive Mister Plan which fncourages appropriate buffers and setbacks with single
fanly residéntial developiments, Staff recommends approval of this request.

If this reunapproved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Comprehensive Master Plan, Title 30, and/or
the Nevada Revised Statutes.



PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Current Planning
* Applicant is advised that a substantial change in circumstances or regulations, may
warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of time; the extension :
denied if the project has not commenced or there has been no substantial work owards
completion within the time specified; and that this application m%mmenc within 2

years of approval date or it will expire. / \

\
Public Works - Development Review P \
¢ No comment. r \

g .
Building Department - Fire Prevention 4 \ /
e No comment. g V

Southern Nevada Health District (SNHD) - Septic % p
® Applicant is advised to schedule an app’c\ﬁn{ncnt with'the SNHD Environmental Health
Division at (702) 759-0660 to obtai( written approval foka Ten Improvement, so that

SNHD may review the impact of \the proposed s¢ on the existing Individual Sewage

Disposal (Septic) System. N
Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCV )
¢ No comment. //

TAB/CAC: pd ‘
APPROVALS: i
PROTESTS:

SKY DRIVE, LAS VEGAS, NV 89128



LAND USE APPLICATION

CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SEE SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS FORM FOR MORE INFORMATION

O TEXT AMENDMENT (TA) pateFieo: __10[S[18 app.Numeer: UC-(1& -0k 09

0 ZONE CHANGE PLANNER AssIGNED: _ JOIZ taicac: | ONE. MOUN Ty
() CONFORMING (2 Accsprsp &fz ’TZKK____ TABICAC MTG DATE: uég E& - ;u::; (2_—3@;5
©) NONCONFORMING (NZC) FEE: ; PC MEETING DATE: - 4

& | CHECK #: BCC MEETING DATE:
@USE FERMT g10) = | commssioner: M K- zone/AE IRNp: R E. D]
O VARIANCE (V) OVERLAY(S)? Eﬁég [ PLANNED LAND use: _ V[P
C WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT PUBLIC HEARING? {¥)/ N ~ NOTIFICATION RADIUS: T Wsian? v @
STANDARDS (WS) TRAILS? Y @ PFNA? Y @ LETTER DUE DATE:
DESIGN REVIEW (0R, APPROVAL/DENIAL BY: COMMENCE/COMPLETE:
PUBLIC HEARING NAME: Ines G. Esquivel Trust
O ADMINISTRATIVE ADDRESS: 4740 Industry Park Court
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR) city: Las Vegas sTATE: NV 7p. 89115

PROPERTY
OWNER

TELEPHONE: (702) 644-3090 CELL:
E-MAIL: inese@jabconstrucﬁoniv,com

01 STREET NAME /
NUMBERING CHANGE (sC)

T WAIVER OF CONDITIONS WC) NAME: Ines G. Esquivel
% | Appress: 8140 N. Torrey Pines Dr.
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) g CITY- Las VQQE:ZS STATE: NV ZIP: 89131
I ANNEXATION a : (702) 644-3090 : (702) 327-2684
ool £ | receprone {702) CELL: (702)

E-MAIL: inese@jabconstructionlv. rep CONTACT ID #:

Name: James Childs, P.E.

0  EXTENSION OF TIME (£T)

-
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) & | Appress: 1504 Spice Sky Dr.
O APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) g ciry: Las Vegas sTATE: NV 7ip. 89128
g TELEPHONE: ceLL: (702) 502-8351
5
o

(ORIGINAL APPLICATION # E-MAIL: jchilds175@gmail.com  Rer contacT 1D 5.

ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER(s): 125-11-801-005
| PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: 8140 N. Torrey Pines Dr.
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Use permit and Design Review for 40' x 50" Steel Shed at the rear of the property.

(1, We) the undersigned swear and say that {1 am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this apgplication, of {am, are} otherwise quatified 1o
initiate this application under Clark County Code: that the information on the attached legal description, ajil plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers
contained herein are in all respects true and comrect to the best of my knowledge and belief, and the u igned understands that this application must be complete and accurate
before a hearing can be ducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, o its designee, to enter the premises and to install any required
signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

h:& 7 - / . 4
*‘é@"—’—&%“' Das (5 Seaiyvel
Property Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print) [}

STATE OF __ Aeveela
COUNTY OF _ Z/arfc

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME ON September | 9, 2018 (DATE) NOTARY PusL
8y _ZneS Fspeived - STATE OF NEVADA
e Loz £) O Catcato No: 18102 1

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority (or equivalent), power of attorney, or signature documentation is required if the applicaﬁt-;md!nr property owner
is a corporation, partnership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacity.




October 5, 2018

Clark County

Department of Development Services
Comprehensive Planning Department
500 Grand Central Parkway, 1% Floor
Las Vegas, NV 89155

RE:  Justification Letter for a use permit and design review for a 2,000 s.f, accessory
structure and for an existing 1,440 s.f. barn in a R-E Zone at 8140 N. Torrey Pines
Dr., APN 125-11-801-005

To whom it may concern,

Please accept this as the required justification letter for the requested use permit and design
review for the existing steel shed and shade structures at the parcel referenced above.

The proposed steel shed structure is 2,000 s.f which exceeds the minimum allowed per Title 30
without a minor deviation or a special use permit. This structure is Justified as this parcel lies
within a rural preservation area and accessary structures and buildings are common in this area.
The 40° x 50" steel structure will be used solely for personal use by the property owner as an
accessory to the principle residence on the site. No commercial use is proposed. The steel shed
will be painted to match the existing principle structure on the property and all setback
requirements will be provided as per Title 30 for an R-E Zone.

There is also on the property an existing 36° x 40° barn. This barn was built in 2005 under a
building permit from Clark County but there was no Use Permit approved and is therefore
included with this application.

Any and all existing mechanical equipment attached the structure will be removed or will be
screened as required by the current code.

There are no other waivers or deviations requested with this application at this time.

Thank you for your time and consideration in this matter. If there are any questions or additional
information needed, please do not hesitate to call at your convenience.

T

Jim-Childs, P.E.
Project Engineer
(702) 502-8351

Sincerely,

Enclosures:

N0~ 1§ - 0507



12/04/18 PC AGENDA SHEET

RESIDENTIAL BOARDING STABLE BRENT LN/MUSTANG ST
(TITLE 30)

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
WS-18-0811-JO-EL LIVING TRUST, ET AL:

USE PERMIT to reduce the area for pastures, turnouts, and exercise/orirh
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the foflowi
setback for an agricultural accessory structure; and 2) reduce”the sg
accessory structures in conjunction with a residential board; '

(Rural Estates Residential) (RNP-I) Zone.

Generally located on the south side of Brent Lane and on thy, west side of Mustang Street within
Lone Mountain. MK/jor/m! (For possible a%

¢ N XN

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
125-11-601-009

USE PERMIT:
Reduce the area for pagtures. #irn uts, aid exerd tse or taining areas for animals to 25,400 square
feet where 30,000 sqfuare f%; rgquired per Table 30.44-1 (a 15% decrease).

ELOPMENT STANDARDS:

< of~an_agricultural accessory structure to 27 feet where a
"able 30.40-1 (a 33% decrease).
ration betwgen existing agricultural accessory structures (hay barn and
) to 4 fekt where 6 febt is required per Table 30.40-1 (a 33% decrease).

1.

ress: 8785 Mustang Street

e Site Acreage: 2.8

® Density (dw/ac): 2

® Project Type: Agricultural accessory structure setbacks and separation and area of
pasture, turn-out, and exercise and training

® Number of Stories: 1



* Building Height (feet): 21 (covered training area)/7.5 (Air Force row stalls)/12 (MD
barn)/8 (Mare Motel)/10 (solo stall)/8 (trio stall)/12 (hay barn)

® Square Feet: 3,848 (covered training area)/2,827 (uncovered training area)/15,30) (main
training area)/1,536 (Air Force row stalls)/6,500 (MD barn)/4,500 (Mare 4?/672

(solo stall)/1,536 (trio stalls)/800 (hay barn)

Site Plan 4
The site plan depicts an existing single family residence oriented towards 4 1
the subject parcel. An existing circular driveway and desert landscapinly surrguivds the eXjsting
principal residence. The subject property contains multiple agricu é}g‘ ssory structures, for
vid

the applicant’s residential boarding stable. The 5 existing stables,dn the west half of Yae propexty
make a total of 26 horse stalls. Each stall was constructed to (] /e/'nﬁple shade for &}ch horsg

and each stall includes a horse run. d / AB \/ //
e

Training and exercise areas are found throug'hout the sit¢. The Yorthwest corner of the site
contains a 1,600 square foot pasture and a 1,800 square footYurn-out. THe center of the property
is encompassed by a 15,300 square foot trainjng area with % 5 foot tigh metal fence and an
access gate on the south side. Two circulay fraininx areas on the southeyn end of the site were
also installed. The covered circular trainiigg area haNs\a\%rea of 3,828 sqbare feet and does not

Title\30. € uncovered circular
'isﬁ:@fga? barn. The hay barn
cparation standard of 6 feet

meet the front setback of 40 feet (from Mustan Street) pz
training area is 2,827 square feet and 60 fedt to the est is an
and the MD barn have a separation of 4 feet. and o ndt meet the’
per Table 30.40-1. '

Access to the northern g1d eastern portipns of {he residential boarding stable are from Mustang
Street and Brent Lane/ The ¢ propeyty is feced with self-latching gates.

with Table 30.44-T\whels one troe is planted per 50 linear feet for the side and rear property
\

élevatjo s ; ')

¢ elevation plans depidt a covered circular training area that is 70 feet wide. The covered
traiging areais congtructefl of metal railings which are not connected to the shade structure. The
height of the ¥ailj 7&&, The shade structure support posts are 10 feet tall, and the overall

The subject property ‘has existing trees and lan¢ caping throughout the property. However, the
applicant js-adding 3 Raywood W south and west sides of the property to comply

height'\of the trifining afea which includes the cover is 21 feet. The shade fabric color is green,
and is engineered {pAvithstand harsh temperatures while providing shade for the horses,

The agricul A accessory structures include stables, a hay barn, and fenced training areas. The
stables and hay barn are constructed of wood and metal for durability.



Floor Plans
The floor plans depict a circular shaped covered training area on the southeast corner of the
subject property. The shade structure over the training area has 8 support posts with & rafters
that meet in the middle. The green fabric is stretched and pinned to the support membrane.

The 26 horse stalls are located within several agricultural accessory structures’on the vestern
half of the site. The stalls are properly shaded and well maintained. The appticant als§ provides
horse boarding for local military personnel. The Air Force row stalls in de 4 horse stalls that
are 384 square feet each. Each stall has an allotted 128 square feet of shdde whij

overall area per stall. Northwest of this structure is the existing h
840 square feet. '

Abutting the hay barn to the north is the MD barn. This exi ing s
tack room, wash rack room, and 9 stalls. Each stall is sh
140 square feet, with a horse run added to each stall.

\
There is an additional stable known as the Mare Motel which ouses 9Norses respectively. Each
stall is shaded and is 144 square feet. Vo{:c\i\%‘was also\added 1 each stall within this
structure. A solo stall with a horse run is {ocated nort ' :
feet where 128 square feet is shaded. Iminedia

having an area of 120 square feet of shade. \Hors\ ru were alsoNpcluded for each stall in the

trio stalls, '

Signage

Signage is not a parf}y(/ this .
4 '

Applicant’s Justificytion ' :

at they have rehabilitated g¥er 150 rescue horses by maximizing the use of

' structures. The applicant currently has 25 horses on

\ The property owner’s intent is to fully comply with Clark
¢sidgntial bodrding stables and is in the pursuit of properly obtaining any

' pefmiisfor any dgricltural agcessory structures on the subject property.
,rior,Lak d Use Reques

Application yquesy Action Date
Nukiber 0\ , ,
UC-OQQOS Y Acces€ory structure prior to the principal use and | Approved | May 2005

waiver for water commitment by PC
ZC-0296\01 ,/I(eclassiﬁed various parcels within the Lone Mountain Approved | September
area to RNP-I by BCC | 2001

The applicant states

their prope




Surrounding Land Use

Planned Land Use Category Zoning District | Existing Land Use

North, South, | Rural Neighborhood Preservation | R-E (RNP-I) Single family residential

& East (2 du/ac) ;
West Rural Neighborhood Preservation | R-E (RNP-I) Undeveloped /)‘ |
(2 du/ac) / |

Clark County Public Response Office (CCPRO) / \
There is an active CCPRO violation (CE18-09564) on the subject propr:’c’f{f that %5 filed o\\June
13, 2018 for building without a permit. / N
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: | \
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request pieets t goals and purposesiof Tipie
30. /
Analysis \
Current Planning \
Use Permit / X

A use permit is a discretionary land use a 5lication thaNs considered on acase by case basis in
consideration of Title 30 and the CompreliensivisMaster Plan. Oxe of (ke several criteria the
applicant must establish is that the use is a proprjate at the progosed |

the use shall not result in substantial or undu¢ adve te ebfect on adjagent properties.

astlres, turndyts, andl exercise #% i Ming areas for animals to 25,400
square feet where 30,000 square feet is requirgd. per Yable 30.44-1 is not an excessive request.
The applicant provids< each Horsd in th¢ board g stable with stalls which exceed the minimum
& feet per hgrse with\ample’ shade from intense weather conditions.

‘ isting agrispdtural accessory. sttuefures are well maintained and serve a vital
purpose to the resideritjal boarding stable. Staffig in support of this request.

oplicant\shall have the burden of proof to establish that the proposed
i focation by showing that the uses of the area adjacent to the
) \ in the\ wai¥%er 6f development standards request will not be affected in a
substantially adverse manter. The intent and purpose of a waiver of development standards is to
ify a developnjent stindard where the provision of an alternative standard, or other factors
which mitigats the impagt of the relaxed standard, may justify an alternative.

Staff finys that the #Vverall circulation and layout of the residential boarding stable maximizes the
amount oi\grea of the subject property. The separation between the hay barn and the MD barn is
not detrimettal to the site or any of the surrounding propertiés. The covered training area has a
separation of 40 feet, which is needed for trucks and trailers to pass through efficiently. Staff
finds that the front set back reduction for the covered training area does not pose any negative
effects to the street frontage since it is set back farther than the 15,300 square foot training area
and the principal residence. Staff recommends approval of this request.



Staff Recommendation
Approval.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application ig Gon istent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Comprehensive Master Plan, Title 30, gad/or
the Nevada Revised Statutes.

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Current Planning
e Applicant is advised that a substantial change in circufnstangks or regulgtions migy
warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of tifie; the’extension of time may b
denied if the project has not commenced or there has beepfio sybfstantial work towar
completion within the time specified; and that thi applicition Jn 2
years of approval date or it will expire. .

Public Works - Development Review \
¢ No comment, f \\ \
\ %
Building Department - Fire Prevention ( \\\ /

.

e No comment.

Southern Nevada Health Dis T(8NHD) - Septic
* Applicant is advisgd’to schedult an' appointmen "@‘/ith' he SNHD Environmental Health
Division at (7‘(2)?/!?;-0 Q0 to oblain wijtten apfproval for a Tenant Improvement, so that
SNHD may reCiew pact ¢f the proposed use on the existing Individual Sewage

Disposal (3%&:) Sy
Clark County Water\Reclamati

\




LAND USE APPLICATION

CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SEE SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS FORM FOR MORE INFORMATION

S TEXT AMENDMENT (1A DATE FiLED: _[[) g! 20 app. Numser: [[)S-1€ - 0<))
T — PLANNER ASSIGNED: TABICAC: 0
s AccepTEDBY: _ ¢ JO TABICAC MTG DATE: [ /1 B1ime. LRPm
£ CONFORMING (z¢) . X 3% = 19 C-¢ 204
= NONCONFORMING (nzC) FEE: PC MEETING DATE: __DEC- Lf 20
, & |cHeck®: 723 BCC MEETING DATE:
= USEPERMIT (uC) £ | commissioner: MK ZONE/ AEIRNP: O JON/[D ]
O VARIANCE (vC) OVERLAY(s)? ___NONE PLANNED LAND USE: [ ]
O WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT PUBLIC HEAR!NG@ N . NOTIFICATION RADIUS: D {4 biGN? ¥ 1@
STANDARDS (WS) TRAILS? Y AN PFNA? Y i@ LETTER DUE DATE:
5 DESIGN REVIEW (R, APPROVAL/DENIAL BY- COMMENCE/COMPLETE:
© PUBLIC HEARING NaME: & A/INE  E ProCaPe
T ADMINISTRATIVE g o« | ADDRESS: 7 @ s /.4 STAANG ST
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR) %z%’ CTY:_LAS e Aas STATE: AV zp: G/ 3
T STREET NAME / & O | TELEPHONE: /8. — ¢, 4~ < - 2052 CELL: _ 20 - 272-0¢70
NUMBERING CHANGE (sc) “ 1emaL Nl o) B
= WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (wc) [~ NAME: __ ELA/NE £ Drsoop
RN PSRN % ADDRESS: _§78 5 MUSTAN C Nl
S |9 LAS VEEAS st N J e 0O L3/
o ggggéglﬂﬂ & | TELEPHONE: 707~ £, 54— v 59 CELL: _Zd D) — 2 FP.aP70
(ANX) < p i
E-MAIL: _ /U Al = REF CONTACT ID #:
o EXTENSION OF TIME (gT)
~ | namE:
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION %) § laooress: O 7 1S ABAHTE
z = #
T APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) g cITY: STATE: ZiP:
g TELEPHONE: CELL:
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) 8 |EemaiL: REF CONTACT D #:

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): M,[ AN~ / / = L = ey v d

PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: (7 & 5 LAUSTAN & S 1
PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

{i. We) the undersigned swear and say that { am. We are) the ownerls) of record on the Tax Rolls of the propesty involved in this application, or {am, are} otherwise qualified to
initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description. all plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers
contained herein are in alf respects true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete and accurate
before a hearing can be conducted. il. We} also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Depariment, or its designee. 1o enter the premises and 1o install any required
signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

ELANE [ELPrScope

roperty Owner (Signat

sTate oF RN BN
Countyor _ U U~

Property Owner ( Print)

L R S aerwsn

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME ON 0 o 57 i) A (DATE)

By Bl E0N0ooe . ; :

NOTARY ‘g , %, kD . Expir

PUBLIC: _ O x&‘\h\ :\ O - v A

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority (or equivalent), power of attorney, or signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or property owner
is a corporation, parinership. trust, or provides signature in a representative capacity.




See Submittal Requirements form &
Title 30.16.240 for more information

Staff notes:

APPLICATION PROCEDURES

1. Depending on the application type, schedule an appointment or submit over the counter per the
directions on the Submittal Requirements form.

2. During the submittal you will be scheduled for all required meeting dates. Depending upon the
application, you may be scheduled to appear at the Town Advisory Board or Citizens’ Advisory
Council (TAB/CAC) for the area and the Clark County Planning Commission and/or Board of
County Commissioners. Failure to appear at any meeting may result in delays and/or extra
expense.

3. A letter will be sent to the addresses listed on the application indicating the Commissioners’
decision and all conditions of approval.

CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
500 S. Grand Central Parkway, P.O. Box 551741, Las Vegas, NV 89155-1741
APPOINTMENT LINE: (702) 455-4972 MAIN LINE: (702) 455-4314 FAX: (702) 455-3271

www.ClarkCountyNV.gov

Updated 05/01/18
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12/05/18 BCC AGENDA SHEET

EL CAMPO GRANDE & EL CAPITAN EL CAPITAN WY/LA MANCHA AVE
(TITLE 30)
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST | / g
TM-18-500197-N2MH, LLC:; /

R-E (Rural

TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 9 single family residential lots on 5.% acres iman
Estates Residential) (RNP-I) Zone. B
Generally located on the northwest corner of El Capitan Way“and [ Mincha Averlye withik
Lone Mountain. LB/gc/ml (For possible action) S /
¢ X

| N\ N TF
RELATED INFORMATION: X

APN;:
125-29-404-002

LAND USE PLAN:
LONE MOUNTAIN - RURAL NEIGHBORHOOD), PR} TIQN'(UP TO 2 DU/AC)

BACKGROUND:

Project Description

General Summary
e Site Address?

Number o

(gross)/16,200/18,022 (net)

he plan: °d si family residential development consisting of 9 residential lots
in units per acre. Lots range in size from a minimum of 18,316 square
feet\to a maximum jof 21,735 square feet. The lot sizes include areas reserved for a private street.
Therefore, the\ng/Igt si;es range from a minimum of 16,200 square feet to a maximum of 18,022
square Yeet. The lots‘are served by a 39 foot wide private cul-de-sac street with gated access
from La¥ancha A<enue. The perimeter streets (El Capitan Way, La Mancha Avenue, and El
Campo Grgnde Avenue) are all proposed to be developed with rural street standards. Street
landscaping wong El Capitan Way, La Mancha Avenue, and El Campo Grande consists of 24
inch box, Honey Locust trees planted 30 feet on-center along the inside of the perimeter block
wall.




1Prior Land Use Requests

(ET-0179-06) | improvements subject until June 2, 2008 to commence

— expired

Appreved
byBCC

| Application | Request Action Date
{ Number A
| TM-0257-06 | 8 single family residential lots — expired Approved fAz\a(ﬁust
by BCC 200
WS-0737-04 | First extension of time to waive full off-site

lgust
\2006

WS-0737-04 | Waived full off-site improvements — expired / ,\'§ \QAW J“hi
wBCC 200+
TM-0192-04 | 8 single family residential lots — expired / Approved\ May \
; L / by PC \2004
VS-0570-04 | Vacated and abandoned government pa(tvf.t eas?fents “Approved 'ﬁ%;/
— expired / by £C 2008¢
\ 7
Surrounding Land Use \ /
Planned Land Use Category Zoning District \E xisting Land Use
North, South, | Rural Neighborhood Pres?(ation ‘WRNP-&K giqgle family residences
East, & West | (up to 2 du/ac) N\

LN N

Related Applications

Application | Request \ \/) >

Number " i Y _ P i

WS-18-0824 | A waiversf developmnt stanidards foréduced lot area, increased wall heights,
modified street. standards, rdduced (street intersection off-set, and off-site
imy vergiz@th a gesign reyiew foy a single family residential development
and increaded fidished arade is a4 comfanion item on this agenda.

VS-18-0825 | A %xiation anid abandonma(?\@vemment patent easements is a companion
item §n this agepda. ’

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Comprehensive Master Plan, and/or the

Nevada Revised Statutes.




PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Current Planning
If approved: /,/\
° Approval is contingent upon approval of WS-18-0824. P
e Applicant is advised that a substantial change in circumstances or /égulati is may
warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of time; the extension of tire may be
denied if the project has not commenced or there has been no s@wgnﬁal work\towards
completion within the time specified; and that a final map for@ll, or :
property included under this application must be recorded within4'\years or'i

will expire.
Public Works - Development Review //
® Execute a Restrictive Covenant Agreement (deed res fictions); /\\
® Drainage study and compliance; » < \(/ /
® Drainage study must demonstrate that the proposed grade ¥levatief differences outside
that allowed by Section 30.32.040(a)(9) are needed t¢ mitigate drdinage through the site;
® Right-of-way dedication to include 40 fset for El Cagitan Way, 30 feet for La Madre
Avenue, 30 feet for El Campo Grande’Aventis.and all asdociated andrels,
* Applicant is advised that approval 6f this application will hot prevext Public Works from

requiring an alternate design to mest Claiy County &
approvals, ‘
\!‘/

Current Planning Division - At
ame list

it plans forfeview and approval prior to installing any gates,
s (spged bumyps not aHoxed), and any other fire apparatus access roadway

s ;ﬁ;}%istrict (CCWRD)
® Applicant s advistd that C'CWRD does not provide sanitary sewer service in this portion
the unindorporajed county; and to contact the City of Las Vegas.

APPLIC : N2MH, LLC
CONTACT: TANEY ENGINEERING, 6030 S. JONES BOULEVARD, LAS VEGAS, NV
89118



TENTATIVE MAP APPLICATION

CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE LISTED ON BACK

APPLICATION TYPE pate Fiep: IO )= 1Y app. numeer: /(€ Sopi 47
PLANNER ASSIGNED: (>R & TABICAC: __ L Org Mownton
K TENTATIVE MAP (TM) ACCEPTEDBY: _ (3 KC TABICAC MTG DATE:| L1318 rime: 430,

§ FEE: % 3L PC MEETING DATE: _ —

5 | cHECK #: X BCC MEETING DATE: J2-S7(8  qam
COMMISSIONER: ___ L. B> ZONE / AE / RNP; € Ryl
OVERLAY(S)? — PLANNED LAND USE: __RA/F
TRAILS{Y )N PFNA?Y(N) NOTES:

i~

NAME: N2MH, LLC
ADDRESS: 3311 S. Rainbow Blvd, STE 225
CITY: Las Vegas STATE: NV 7zip. 89146

TELEPHONE: 702-873-6700 CELL:
E-MAIL: ki@ktri.biz

PROPERTY
OWNER

NAME: N2MH, LLC

= | ApDRESS: 3311 S. Rainbow Bivd, STE 225

§ city: Las Vegas STATE: NV z1p; 89146
& | TELEPHONE: 702-873-6700 CELL:

* | ema: k@xiribiz REF CONTACT ID #:

= NAME: Taney Engineering

§ ADDRESS: 8030 S. Jones Blvd.

§, city: Las Vegas STATE: NV zp; 89118
€ | TELEPHONE: 702-362-8844 CELL:

8 E-MAIL: Slishas@taneycorp.com REF CONTACT ID #:

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 125-29-404-002

PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS; W. El Campo Grande Ave. & N. El Capitan Way
TENTATVE MAP Name: 7| (dmoh Coanole 3 BT (0D iz i
- (’ 2, 7

NUMBER OF LOTS: ;("5 GROSS/INET ACREAGE_ . L] j"i Vo) ¢ GROSS/NET DENSITY b ({ﬂ

1, Wej the undersigned swear 4ol y

initiate this application undepifa »cdunty Cade; that the information on the attached legal description, all plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and
answers contained herein 2 $ sliTespects true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete
and accurate before a hefrigy ca ) i # i

install any required signg opf¥a

at (1 am, We are) the owneris) of record on the Tax Rolis of the property involved in this application, or {am. are) otherwise qualified to

Ken Templeton, Manager, N2MH, LLC

Property Owng ' (Bignature)* : Property Owner (Print)
STATE OF ; Evada. SUSAN BERGER
COUNTY OF ClAEK

. NOTARY PUBLIC
0/q :
5 N P /f//? sina Pilic gy
NOTARYM A 1€ WY APPT. EXPIRES FEBRUARY 0, 2022

PUBLIC:
Z.

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority (or equivalent), power of attorney, or signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or property owner
is a corporation, parinership, trust, or provides signatura in a represenlative capacity.




TANEY ENGINEERING

6030 SOUTH JONES BLVD.
LAs VEGAs, NV 89118
TELEPHONE: 702-362-8844
FAX: 702-362-5233

September 17, 2018
TMP-17-002

Al Laird Clark County Comprehensive Planning
500 S. Grand Central Pkwy
Las Vegas, NV 89155

Re: El Campo Grande & El Capitan - Tentative Map

Dear Mr. Laird:

Taney Engineering, on behalf of our client, Templeton Realty & Investments, Inc.,
redlizes the tentative map will not be acted within NRS time frames. We respectfully
request that the tentative map is submitted concurrently with our other land use
applications (Waiver of Development Standards and Design Review).

Thank you for your attention to this request. Please feel free to give us a call should
you have any questions.

Sincerely,
TANEY ENGINEERING

Elisha Scrogum
Project Coordinator



12/05/18 BCC AGENDA SHEET

EASEMENTS EL CAPITAN WY/LA MANCHA AVE
(TITLE 30) /HA
PUBLIC HEARING Fa

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
VS-18-0825-N2MH., LLC:

Al }\eq,b’éxtw en El Campo
Way\and Kevin Way within

Grande Avenue and La Mancha Avenue, and between El Capi

Lone Mountain (description on file). LB/gc/ml (For possible ion)
. / i) /
| <75 WA

RELATED INFORMATION: \ NS

\

M,

APN: \
125-29-404-002 /”’h\ \
LAND USE PLAN: ‘ ‘
LONE MOUNTAIN - RURAL NEIGHBORE (9] RESERVATION (MP TO 2 DU/AC)
BACKGROUND: , , /\/
Project Description

The plans depict the vacafion and abanonmet of a 33 foot wide government patent easement

along the west properts’ line a6d3 foot fwide gyvernment patent easements along the north and
south property lines”” The #pplicaht stafes that the government patent easements are not needed
d

for development or\{or stree ication.
Prior Land Use Requktsts T >

§ Appliestion | ue\sﬂ e Action Date
Nusiber \
;W-ozéz-%\ 8 sing\\i f’z\ﬂy ?s'ﬁenﬁal lots — expired Approved | August 2006
by BCC 7
‘\W S-073%:04 | Kirst exension of time to waive full off-site | Approved | August 2006
(BT-0179-86) | improvements subject until June 2, 2008 to | by BCC
ommegnce — expired
WS-(\Q7-04 W/a')/éd full off-site improvements — expired Approved | June 2004
by BCC
TM-0192:04 /3 single family residential lots — expired Approved | May 2004
by PC

V8-0570-04 | Vacated and abandoned government patent | Approved | May 2004
easements — expired | byPC




Surrounding Land Use
3 | Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District Existing Land Use

North, South, | Rural Neighborhood Preservation | R-E (RNP-I) ' Single family }eﬁ*EQences
f N

|
| East, & West | (up to 2 dw/ac)

A kY snced)
ff{(
Related Applications 7 , 4 3 S
 Application | Request P ‘
| Number \

on off-get, and wif-
site improvements with a design revie\;rzzfr a spigle family ‘tresidentisl
i

development and increased finished gragé S}/com ion item\ on this)
- agenda. | / /?J A A
TM-18-500197 | A tentative map for 9 single family réii\dentia\lysl isyz()mpam'on it on

| this agenda.
\ (

est meets\the goals, and purposes of Title

/ ,
| WS-18-0824 | A waiver of development standards for reduce lr}‘éire;x{ mcreased\ wall
height, modified street standards, reduced stree}/%lte. ebLio

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed r

of easements

Analysis ‘
Public Works - Development Review
Staff has no objection to the ¥
roadway development.

Staff Recommendatién
Approval.

mission finds that the application is consistent

If this request is approyed, the Bpa:
the Comprehensive Master Plan, Title 30, and/or

with the st s.and pyurpose eRumera
the Nevida Revised Statutes.

| ange in circumstances or regulations may
Warrant denial0r added conditions to an extension of time; the extension of time may be
dexied if tpL)pfoject has not commenced or there has been no substantial work towards
con}}ﬂl\?'dn within the time specified; and that the recording of the order of vacation in
the Office of the County Recorder must be completed within 2 years of the approval date
or the application will expire.




Public Works - Development Review
® Drainage study and compliance;
* Right-of-way dedication to include 40 feet for El Capitan Way, 30 feet for La\Madre
Avenue, 30 feet for El Campo Grande Avenue and all associated spandrels;
® Vacation to be recordable prior to building permit issuance or applicable n}aﬁ subrgi>al;
/

* Revise legal description, if necessary, prior to recording. /”/

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)

/
* No objection. /\<\ /\
TAB/CAC: / . \
APPROVALS:

PROTESTS: {,/ i <///> \\/’

APPLICANT: N2MH, L1C

CONTACT: TANEY ENGINEERING, 6030 S. JONES ROULEV D, LAS VEGAS, NV
89118 g\\

x\

N ‘



VACATION APPLICATION

CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE LISTED ON BACK

APPLICATION TYPE pateFiep: _10-)1l-] ¥ aPp. NumBer: VS - | 8- 0F 25~
B VACATION & ARANDONKEN s PLANNER Assnswep: GRc TABICAC _Lone f“imd‘a‘m
| ACCEPTEDBY: &R TAB/CAC DATE: | 1318 mE: ©-30pm
@ EASEMENT(S) §‘ FEE: ¥ /5 cHECk# |2 PC MEETING DATE: _~—
O RIGHT(S)-OF-WAY & | commissioner: L B BCC MTG DATE: 12-S - |{ 9an,
O EXTENSION OF TIME e, OVERLAY(S)? — ZONE / AE | RNP: E‘ £ RA/P-L
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #): TRA!LS(\; PFNA? @ PLANNED LAND USE: __ A/

NAME: N2MH, LLC

ADDRESS: 3311 S. Rainbow Blvd. STE 225

CITY: Las Vegas STATE: NV zip: 89146
TELEPHONE: 702-873-6700 CELL:

E-MAIL: kt@kiri.biz

PROPERTY
OWNER

name: N2MH, LLC

= | Aobress: 3311 S. Rainbow Bivd. STE 225

S | ciry: Las Vegas STATE: NV zip;: 89146
§ TELEPHONE: 702-873-6700 CELL:

< E-MAIL: Ki@klri.biz REF CONTACT ID #:

£ | name: Taney Engineering

g ADDRESS: 6030 S. Jones Blvd.

& | cimy: Las Vegas STATE: NV zip: 89118
& | TELEPHONE: 702-362-8844 CELL:

8 | e-maiL: elishas@taneycor com REF CONTACT ID #:

ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 125-29-404-002

PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: W. El Campo Grande Ave. & N. EI Capitan Way
W. El Campo Grande Ave. & N. E| Capitan Way

I, {(We} the undersigned swear
this application under Clark C
herein are in all respects true
can be conducted

d g8y that (i am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolis of the property invalved in this application, or {am, are} otherwise qualified to initiate
Code; that the information on the attached fegal description, all plans. and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained
corect to the best of my knowledge and belief. and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing

7 Ken Templeton, Manager, N2MH, LLC
{

Property Owner léignature}” Property Owner (Print)

e Clar K

] 1.
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME O /o ”0 [ i 27 (DATE)
b e e ter T

PO LD NALA_
7

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority (or equivalent), power of attorney, or signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or property
owner is a corporation, partnership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacity.




TANEY ENGINEERING
6030 SOUTH JONES BLVD.

LAS VEGAS, NV 89118

TELEPHONE: 702-362-8844
FAX:702-362-5233

October 11, 2018

Clark County Comprehensive Planning
500 South Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, NV 89155

EASEMENTS El Campo Grande/El Capitan
(TITLE 30)

VACATE AND ABANDON easements of interest to Clark County located between El
Campo Grande Ave and La Mancha Ave and El Capitan wWay.

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
125-29-404-002

LAND USE PLAN:
LONE MOUNTAIN - RURAL NEIGHBORHOOOD PRESERVATION

BACKGROUND:

Project Description

This is a request to vacate and abandon government patent easements. The
patent easements on 125-29-404-002, the north and south 3-feet to be and west 33-
feet are requested to be vacated.

Applicant's Justification
These easements are not required for the proposed development or for streets.

Surrounding Land Use

Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District Existing Land Use |

North, RNP - Rural Neighborhood R-E {RNP-}) Single Family Residence ;

West, East | Preservation (up to 2 du/ac)

& South |
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:

The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and
purposes of Title 30,
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Analysis

Itis requested three 3-feet of the 33-feet wide patent easements in the La Mancha
and Bl Campo Grande alignments be vacated to align with the 30-ft dedicated
right of ways which will be dedicated on the associated subdivision map. itis aiso
requested the 33-ft patent easement along the west portion of this property be
vacated in its entirety as it doesn't align with any roadway. There are several utility
structures in the easement area, and it is understood utility easements specific to
those entities would need to be granted for these existing facilities.

We are hopeful that this letter clearly describes the project and the intent of the
proposed development. If you have any questions or require any additional
information please call 702-362-8844.

Respectfully,
TANEY ENGINEERING

Robert Cunningham, PE
Taney Engineering
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12/05/18 BCC AGENDA SHEET

SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL EL CAPITAN WY/LA MANCE;LQ AVE
(TITLE 30) // \)
PUBLIC HEARING / yd
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST 7

WS-18-0824-N2MH, LLC:
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the fo;?'-@
o

increased wall height; 3) modified street standards; 4) reduced styeet intdrséction ofk set; and\5)
off-site improvements (curb, gutter, sidewalks, streetlights, and i /i ,
DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) single famj ¥ residential ddyélopment and 2
increased finished grade on 5.1 acres in an R-E (Rural Estates Residentl) (R

Generally located on the northwest corner of El Capitan Way and La ¥{ancha Avenue within
Lone Mountain. LB/ge/ml (For possible action)
Vs

7 NN X

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
125-29-404-002

1 a. A 8,316 *Quare eet where a minimum of 20,000 square
ablg/30.40-1 {an 8,4% reduction)
b. - A square feet when not adjacent to a collector or

arteriahstreet where a minimum
(an 8.2

oFP’18,000 square feet is required per Table 30.40-

wall height to 10.6 feet (6 foot screen/4.6 foot
of 9 feet (6 foot screen/3 foot retaining) is permitted per

where a standard crown street is required per Uniform

Redjice thg distance of a call box from the lip of gutter to 25 feet where a
i quired per Uniform Standard Drawing 222.1 (a 50%

cduce stregt’ intersection off-set to 75 feet where a minimum of 125 feet is required per
Sedtion 30/52.052 (a 40% reduction).

5. Wailgoff-site improvements (curb, gutter, sidewalks, streetlights, and partial paving)
along El Capitan Way where required per Chapter 30.52.



DESIGN REVIEWS:
L. A single family residential development.

2 Increase finished grade up to 37.2 inches above the grade of an adjacent residenti
where a maximum of 18 inches is permitted per Section 30.32.040 (a 106.7% jxicreay

LAND USE PLAN: r :
LONE MOUNTAIN - RURAL NEIGHBORHOOD PRESERVATION (UP ){2 DU/fgc)

BACKGROUND: % X \
Project Description /\ % X \ \\
General Summary // \
o Site Address: N/A F \\)
e Site Acreage: 5.1 < \

e Number of Lots: 9 /
/1

/
® Density (du/ac): 1.8 S
*  Minimum/Maximum Lot Size (square fec)): 18,316/2\735 (grt§<6,200/18,022 (net)
p

Site Plans Vi
The plans depict a proposed single family reyidentialNevelopme isting of 9 residential lots
at a density of 1.8 dwelling units per acre, T ts rar size from™ minimum of 18,316 square
edeet. The\lot size$ include are#é reserved for a private street.
Therefore, the net lot sizes y#fige from Sminimum of 16,260 squdre feet to a maximum of 18,022
square feet. The lots are”served by a-30 foot\wide private cul-de-sac street with gated access
from La Mancha Averfie. tersection of the pri¥ate street and La Mancha Avenue is 75

; ‘ 4pitary Way and\La Mancha Avenue, and therefore, a waiver to
Bset is requested~ The dpplication also includes a request to waive

off-site improvementy (curb, gutter, sidewalks, Streetlights, and partial paving) on El Capitan
Way. The perimeter Sireets (Bl Capitan W4y, La Mancha Avenue, and El Campo Grande
Ax;il?ar/emsed {0 be deve

>

feet to a maximum of 21,735 squ:

_ rural street standards. The waiver to reduce gross
lot ar¢a is needed for Dyts Athrough', and the waiver to reduce net lot area is needed for Lot 4.

o

) Gl Capitan Way, La Mancha Avenue, and El Campo Grande consists of
fnch box;\Honey) Locust trees planted 30 feet on-center along the inside of the perimeter block
wall\ A waiver o incredse perimeter block wall height up to 10.6 feet high (6 foot screen/4.6
foot rekaining) 1§ requefted along El Capitan Way, La Mancha Avenue, and El Campo Grande

Applicant’s ¥
The applicant states that the proposed single family residential development is similar in density
and lot size with the surrounding developments in the area, particularly with the existing
subdivision to the northwest, The increased finished grade is necessary to allow the lots to drain
to the private street and then south to La Mancha Avenue. The site has steep topography from
west to east with an elevation drop of 8 feet to 10 feet across the property.



Prior Land Use Requests

Application | Request | | Action Da/tgx\
Number Z N
| TM-0257-06 | 8 single family residential lots — expired Approved //August,QOOG
by BCC

' W8-0737-04 | First extension of time fo waive full off-site | Approyv€d | Aukust 2006
(ET-0179-06) | improvements subject until June 2, 2008 to by BCC

commence — expired

N N\ \
WS-0737-04 | Waive full off-site improvements — expired /"’A koyéd  Nune 20(&

, by BCC
TM-0192-04 | 8 single family residential lots — expired | Apprgved Méx2004 A
7 bypC X

, APAS
V8-0570-04 | Vacate and abandon governmert} pateig1 pproved | May 2604
easements — expired ' by PZ

\ 4
Surrounding Land Use Pt &

Planned Land Use Category  Zoning DiStrict Existing Land Use

North, South, | Rural Neighborhood Prestrvation | R-E ‘\JP—I)\ Sin}le family residences
| East, & West | (up to 2 du/ac) N

> NY
Related Applications ! 2

Application | Request ~— \ ¥ /
Number P % / \\/

TM-18-500197 | A »t/cz(ati've ap for } singlz\famﬂ&residential lots is a companion item on
| thig agezw

VS-18-0825 ¢ vacati}xqﬁod abardanment kﬁ‘ gcv(ernment patent easements is a companion
itsm on thi¥'agenda,

~

Ridte 30, tHe applicant shall have the burden of proof to establish that the proposed
request\s appropriat;vfor its existing location by showing that the uses of the area adjacent to the
property ,'ncludeg/m the waiver of development standards request will not be affected in a
substantially ag¥erse manner. The intent and purpose of a waiver of development standards is to
modify a development standard where the provision of an alternative standard, or other factors
which mitigate the impact of the relaxed standard, may justify an alternative.

Waiver of Development Standards #1
Staff cannot support the request to reduce gross and net lot areas. The request does not comply
with the Lone Mountain Specific Policy in the Comprehensive Master Plan which states that in




an area designated RNP, within Lone Mountain, the intent is to keep lots at half acre minimum,
When lot size variation is needed to subdivide a parcel that is larger than half acre, a minimum
lot size of 18,500 net square feet or larger is encouraged. All of the proposed lots are below the
encouraged 18,500 net square feet. F urthermore, the applicant states that the” proposed
subdivision is similar with the existing subdivision to the northwest. However, thaf subdiysion
maintained a minimum lot size of 20,000 gross square feet, and was approved ilimum
net square foot lot size requirements being established in Title 30. Addionally, 1
approved tentative maps with 8 single family residential lots on the sub;
with minimum 20,000 gross square foot lots.

Waiver of Development Standards #2
Staff cannot support the request to increase wall height. Thep¢ are prOvisions in the‘Code t
would allow up to a 12 foot high wall (6 foot screen/6 A1ining,

collector street (El Capitan Way). However, the applicant has chosen #6t to take advantage of
i i : ' igh wallelong the street frontages
d adverskly impakt the streetscape. The

with no screening would create a stark appedrance
' designs to visually

request does not comply with Urban Spedific Policy M_which
minimize the stark appearance of a monoto ous blgck wall Tag

Design Review #1

The design of the subdivisiop ontingenf upon\pproval of the waivers of development
standards. Since staff cannot'support the redugtions in lopAreaafid increases in wall height, staff

cannot support the designfeview request

Public Works - D¢ elapm’ ‘iew
Waiver of Developtwent Sta idards '
Staff has no objectionto the cross fall street desigh when used on private streets and justified by
the drainage study.

Waiyer of Development Sthndards #3b
dluce the required distance of 50 feet to the call box of the
28 f5€t are not enough to allow vehicles to wait outside of the

ot sufiport this waiver for a reduced offset distance from the intersection because the
is also regliesting a waiver to reduce the distance to the call box of the access gates.
South bouxd vehicles turning right from El Capitan Way into La Mancha Avenue can easily run
p on the roadway waiting to go into the gates of the development.

Waiver of Development Standards #5

Historical events have demonstrated how important off-site improvements are for drainage
control. Additionally, full width paving allows for better traffic flow and sidewalks on public
streets provide safer pathways for pedestrians and for children to walk to school. Therefore, staff




cannot support the waiver of development standards for full off-site improvements along El
Capitan Way.

Staff Recommendation
Approval of waiver of development standards #3a and designaeview #2; and denial Of waivers

of development standards #1, #2, #3b, #4, and #5, and desigrreviey

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission ¢ application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Comprehtnsive Mastet Plan, Title 30, and/or
the Nevada Revised Statutes.

d
PRELIMINARY STAFF CON DITI_ONS‘.//

Current Planning
If approved:
* Certificate of Occupangs ,
® Applicant is advisgd” that a sipbstantial changein cirtumstances or regulations may
warrant denial op4dded conditions to on of time; the extension of time may be
pt commenced or theye has been no substantial work towards
ified; an ‘

.32.040(a)(9) are needed to mitigate drainage through the site;
¢ to include 40 feet for El Capitan Way, 30 feet for La Madre
Avendg, 30/feet forr E1 Campo Grande Avenue and all associated spandrels.

Applicant’ ;(riy'lsed that approval of this application will not prevent Public Works from

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
® Applicant is advised that CCWRD does not provide sanitary sewer service in this portion
of the unincorporated county; and to contact either the Southern Nevada Health District
or the City of Las Vegas.



TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

7

APPLICANT: N2MH, LLC ,
CONTACT: TANEY ENGINEERING, 6030 S. JONES BOULEVARD, LAS VEGA
89118 rd




LAND USE APPLICATION

CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SEE SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS FORM FOR MORE INFORMATION

A —— paterien:_{O -|1-) 8 APP. NUMBER: _[/$* (- O 72
) o PLANNER ASSIGNED: _(GRC  TaBicAC: Lone Moustasn
[ ZONE CHANGE ACCEPTEDBY: __ (> £ € TABICAC MTG DATE:| \1 38 TimE; 65,1
g:g:ngggfm‘f;é - FEE: > I, 170 PC MEETING DATE: _
| { k |cHeck#___ 44O BCCMEETING DATE: _[2-3 -/ Jum
USE PEBMIT (.10 5 | commssioner: LB ZONE /AE/RNP: _K-€ R#P-T
0 VARIANCE (vC) OVERLAY(S)? g PLANNED LAND USE: ﬁ{{f’
@ WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT PUBLIC HEARING?(Y) N NOTIFICATION RADIUS: 2 SIGN? Y R
STANDARDS (S) TRALSEYIN PFNA? Y()) LETTER DUE DATE:
@ DESIGN REVIEW (OR) APPROVAL/DENIAL BY: COMMENCE/COMPLETE:
& PUBLIC HEARING YTV TN
N H »
O ADMINISTRATIVE o ‘ .
DESIGN REVIEW (A0R) Ee ADDRESS: 3311 S. Rainbow Blvd. STE 225
w ¥ | ciry: Las Vegas TATE: NV . 89146
Z | oy /eg STATE zIp
O STREET NAME / g g 7028736700
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) g G | TELEPHONE: 702-873- _CELL:
O WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (WC) E-maiL: K@Kktri.biz
; NAME: N2MH, LLC
(ORIGINAL APFLICATION ¥) g ADDREss: 3311 S. Rainbow Blvd. STE 225
a ;‘ggﬁ’gg’%x) o | ciy: Las Vegas sTaTe: NV 7p. 89146
AL & | veLEPHONE: 702-873-6700 CELL:
- © il < | e-mAL: kt@ktri biz ACA CONTACT ID #:
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) . NAME: Taney Engineeri{l_g
O APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) £ | aooress: 6030 S. Jones Bivd
5 | crmy: Las Vegas sTATE: NV zp. 89118
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) @
% SEnEsa ¢ | TELEPHONE: 702-362-8844 CELL:
AGREEMENT (DA) S | emaL: elishas@taneycorp.com  aca contacT b #

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(s): 125-29-404-002
PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS sTReeTs: YW El Campo Grande Ave & N EI Capitan Way
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: '

{l, Wej the undersigned swear } f¥say that (| am, We are) the owneris) of record on the Tax Rolis of the property involved in this application, or (am, are) otherwise qualified to
inibate this application under Gf3 ?" County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers
contained herein are in all re ,4’ BPts true and comect to the best of my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete and accurate
before a hearing can be can ed. {I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, 1o enter the premises and 1o install any required

signs on said property for t /;',_ of advising the public of the proposed application
/ Ken Templeton, Manager, N2MH, LLC

Property Owner/{Signature)* Property Owner (Print)
STATE OF Nevady
COUNTY OF Cla oL f

el B B e :
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME ?N i - Sq i tz {DATE)
By ; ﬁ“‘t’"’)
NOTARY !
PUBLIC: $ M AP

e S A

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority-ft equivalent), power of attorney, or signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or property owner
is a corporation, partnership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacity.




TANEY ENGINEERING
6030 SOUTH JONES BLVD.

LAS VEGAs, NV 89118

TELEPHONE: 702-362-8844

FAX: 702-362-5233

October 11, 2018

Clark County Comprehensive Planning
500 South Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, NV 89155

SINGLE FAMILY DEVELOPMENT EL CAMPO GRANDE/EL CAPITAN
(TITLE 30)

TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 9 custom lofs and no common lots on 5.10 gross acres in
an R-E (Rural Estates Residential) (RNP-1).

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) reduce lot area: 2)
reduce net lot area:; 3) for increased retaining wall/screen wall height; 4) waive full
off-site improvements (curb, gutter, sidewalk, streetlights, and partial paving) 5)
modified standard drawings in conjunction with a single family residential subdivision
for street standard; 6) modified standard drawings in conjunction with a single family
residential subdivision for throat depth at gated entrance

DESIGN REVIEW for the following: 1) a proposed single family residential
development; and 2) increase finish grade on 5.10 acres in an R-E {Rural Estates
Residential) (RNP-1).

Generally located on the west side of El Capitan and the south side of El Campo
Grande within Lone Mountain.

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
125-29-404-002

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS:

1. Reduce lot area from 20,000 square feet required (Table 30.40-1) to 18,364 square
feet (a 8% reduction)

2. Reduce net lot area from 18,000 square feet required [Table 30.40-1) to 16,551
square feet (a 8% decrease)

3. Increase combined wall/retaining wall height to 10.6-ft (6 feet screen/4.6 feet
retaining) where 9 feet (6 feet screen/3 feet refaining) is permitted per Section
30.64.050 (a 17.8% increase)

4. Waive full off-site improvements (curb, gutter, sidewalk, streetlights, and partial
paving) along El Capitan per Chapter 30.52.

5. Allow a 2% cross fall street where the standard is crown streets with 2% fall per
Standard Drawing No. 210.51
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TANEY ENGIN EERING
6030 SOUTH JONES BLVD.

LAS VEGAS, NV 89118

TELEPHONE: 702-362-8844

FAX: 702-362-5233

6. Reduce distance from call box to gutter line to 25-ft where 50-ft is required per
CCUSD 222.1

DESIGN REVIEWS:

1. A proposed single family residential development

2. Increase finished grade for a single family residential development to 37.2 inches
where 18 inches is the standard (a 207% increase)

LAND USE PLAN:
LONE MOUNTAIN —- RURAL NEIGHBORHOOOD PRESERVATION

BACKGROUND:
Project Description
General Summary
» Site Address: N/A
Site Acreage: 5.10 gross
Number of Lots: 9
Density (du/ac): 1.76
Gross Minimum/Maximum Lot Size [square feet): 18,364/21,491
Net Minimum/Maximum Lot Size {square feet): 16,200/18,056
Project Type: Single Family Residential
Number of Stories: Custom Homes ~ Not determined
Building Height: up to 35 feet max per zoning code
Square Feet: Custom Homes — Not determined

® ® @ » & © & & @

Site Plans

The plans depict a single family residential development consisting of 9 residential lofs
(custom homes) on 5.10 acres for a density of 1.876 dwelling units per acre. The
minimum net lot area is 16,200 square feet and the maximum netlot areais 18,056
square feet. The minimum gross lot area is 18,364 square feet and the maximum net lot
areais 21,691 square feet. All proposed lots will be accessed from a private gated

entry from La Mancha Avenue, a public é0-ft wide right-of-way (a paved street
developed to rural standards) on the south side of the site.

Landscaping
The plans depict 24-inch box trees on the interior of lots along the perimeter streets.

Elevations & Floor Plans
The proposed homes are 1o be custom/semi-custom homes. There is no design
review for architecture requested with this application.
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TANEY ENGINEERING
6030 SOUTH JONES BLVD.

LAs VEGAS, NV 89118

TELEPHONE: 702-362-8844

FAX: 702-362-5233

Applicant's Justification

The proposed single family residential development is consistent in density with the
surrounding properties zoned R-E. A subdivision to the northwest of this property has
20 residential lots on 10 acres with lot sizes very similar to what is being proposed.
Many of the surrounding properties in the area have been developed at densities
between 2.0 units per acre and 1.5 units per acre. To the south of this property is a
gated residential subdivision on 5 acres of land, the net lot sizes in this neighborhood
are similar to those being proposed on this project. The additional fill on the site is
being proposed to allow the lots to drain to the private street and then south to La
Mancha. This only impacts the east portion of the site adjacent to El Capitan and is
needed fo have adequate flood protection and meet the drainage criteria. The
area has steep topography from west to east with approximately 8-ft o 10-ft of
elevation drop across the property.

Surrounding Land Use

Planned Land Use Category Zoning District | Existing Land Use
North, RNP —Rural Neighborhood | R-E (RNP-1) Single Family Residence
South, Preservation (up to 2 du/ac) & undeveloped
West, &
East
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:

The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and
purposes of Title 30.

Analysis

Waivers of Development Standards

According fo Title 30, the applicant shall have the burden of proof to establish that
the proposed request is appropriate for its existing location by showing that the uses
and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the waiver of
development standards request will not affect in a substantially adverse manner.
The intent and purpose of a waiver of development standards is to modify a
development standard where the provision of an alternative standard, or other
factors which mitigate the impact of the relaxed standard, may justify an alternative.

The project is significantly less than the 2 du/ac density allowed in the R-E zoning
district. The purpose of the RNP Overlay District is to ensure that the character of the
rural area is preserved. Only one proposed lot {lot 4) does not meet the minimum
18,000 square feet net lot size code requirement, the surround residential
developments contain similar number of lots and similar lot sizes making this project
compatible fo these development. There are 6- lots that do not meet the minimum
required gross lot size of 20,000-sf, these lots are predominately along the El Capitan
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TANEY ENGINEERING
6030 SOUTH JONES BLVD.

LAS VEGAS, NV 89118
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FAX:702-362-5233

right-of-way an 80-ft right of way where more land is required for the public street.
Since all but one of these lots meets the minimum net/usable lot areaq, this reduction
in gross lot area should not impact the actual livability of the development. The
proposed project is consistent with the adjacent R-E zoned properties and complies
with the purpose of the RNP-| Overlay District and Policy of the Land Use Plan, which
states that infil development should be consistent with existing adjacent
development.

Waivers of Development Standards #1 & #2

This proposed lot size reduction will not result in any increase in density permitted in
the R-E zone, the site is surrounded by property in the RNP-I Overlay District. The
purpose of the RNP-| Overlay District is to ensure that the character of the rural and
other residential development is preserved. The waiver to reduce these lot sizes to be
nearly identical to the adjacent and nearby existing residential developments and
will aid in meeting Policy of the Lone Mountain Land Use Plan that states when
residential developments are proposed adjacent to these areas, adjacent lots of
similar size should be encouraged as a transition areaq.

Waivers of Development Standards #3

The proposed walls along portions of the north, south, and the east property lines, are
in need of the over height wall. The primary reasoning for the over height walls is the
land slopes from west to east, but we are draining a portion of the proposed lots from
east to west, resulting in the need for an over height retaining wall at the rear of lots 6
through 9 and along the north side of lot 6 and the south side of lot 9. The retaining
wall needed is primarily 4.8-feet in height with 6 feet of screen wall placed on top for
a total exposed wall height of 10.8-feet.

Waivers of Development Standards #4

To maintain a consistent street pattern to the rural area, the offsite street
improvements are being requested to be waived. El Capitan right-of-way has existing
pavement and serves as an access road for adjacent residential developments.
Maintaining the road in the existing condition aids in keeping the rural character of
the area and differentiating it from other portions of the valley. El Capitan is g
collector sireet, but does not cross the 215 beltway to the north and ends at
Cheyenne to the south, not making it a cross town collector, but a regional collector
primarily through the RNP. Because of these unique circumstances it is appropriate
for the offsite improvements to not be required on this project.

Waivers of Development Standards #5
The cross fall street will aid in mitigating the uptol0-feet elevation difference across
the site. The cross fall street will meet all drainage and flood control requirements.
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6030 SOUTH JONES BLVD.
LAsS VEGAs, NV 89118
TELEPHONE: 702-362-8844
FAX: 702-362-5233

Waivers of Development Standards #6

The reduced throat depth will allow the front yards of the two adjacent residential lots
to have more street frontage, making it possible for vehicles to park in the street in
front of these homes. The traffic generated form 9 lots is very low and the probability
of multiple vehicles waiting to enter the site at the same time is not very likely, as all
residence would have automatic gate opener devices. The gated entrance is
located on La Mancha a very low fraffic volume street further diding in preventing
vehicle conflicts with any queueing.

Design Review #1

The proposed design and density of the project complies with Urban Land Use Policy
4 of the Comprehensive Master Plan which encourages preservation of existing
residential neighborhoods by developing vacant lofs at similar densities as the existing
area. The proposed home elevations and floor plans will be developed and a design
review submitted separately or as required by code for semi/custom and custom
homes. The intent of the development is to preserve the rural character of the
adjacent developments and keep the large lot neighborhood concept. The RNP-|
Overlay requires the area be maintained as low density residential development not
to exceed an overall density of 2 dwelling units per acre, of which this project is in
compliance,

Design Review #2

The design review represents the maximum grade difference along the boundary of
this application. The area requiring the fill is primarily located along the east boundary
of the site along El Capitan right of way. The fill is needed to aid the lofs to drain to
the private street and meet drainage requirements. The maximum fill needed will
continue fo be evaluated through the technical drainage study required for this
project, in an effort to minimize this amount and come closer to meeting the code
requirement.

We are hopeful that this letter clearly describes the project and the intent of the
proposed development. If you have any questions or require any additional
information please call 702-362-8844.

Respectiully,
TANEY ENGINEERING

Zlit L.

Robert Cunningham, PE
Taney Engineering
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